


















































































































INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO EACH MAJOR 
PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133 

(CONTINUED) 

significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses have been identified. However, as discussed below, we identified 
certain deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses and others that we 
consider to be significant deficiencies. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does 
not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect 
and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. We consider the 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs as item 10-07 to be material weaknesses. 

A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. We consider the deficiencies in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying schedule 
of findings and questioned costs as items 10-03 through 10-6 and 10-08 to be significant deficiencies. 

The Municipality of Arroyo's responses to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs. We did not audit Municipality of Arroyo's response and, accordingly, we 
express no opinion on it. 

We also noted other matters involving the internal control over compliance and certain immaterial instance of 
noncompliance, which we have reported to management of the Municipality of Arroyo in a separate letter dated 
March 15, 2011. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management and federal awarding agencies and pass­
through entities. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 
March 15, 2011 

Stamp No. 2575447 of the Puerto Rico 
Society of Certified Public Accountants 
was affixed to the record copy of this report. 
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J "-, Lopez-Vega, CPA, PSC 
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Certified Pubhc Accountants / Management Advisors 



OMMONWEAL TH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section 1- Summary of Auditor's Results 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor's report issued: 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

Unqualified 

Material weakness identified? Yes 
Significant deficiencies identified not considered to be material 
weaknesses? Yes X 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? Yes 

Federal awards 

Internal Control over major programs: 
Material weakness identified? Yes X 
Significant deficiencies identified not considered to be material 
weaknesses? Yes X 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: Unqualified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with Circular A-133, Section .510(a)? 

No X 

None reported 

No X 

No 

None reported 

Yes X No 

Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Number 

14.856 

14.871 

14.228 

93.575 

Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

Lower Income Housing Assistance Program Section 8 Moderate 
Rehabilitation 

Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program 

Community Development Block Grants - State's Program 

Child Care and Development Block Grant 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type 
A $300,000 
and Type B programs 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes No X 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section II - Financial Statements Findings 

Finding Reference 

Requirement 

Statement of Condition 

Criteria 

Cause of Condition 

Effect of Condition 

Recommendation 

Questioned Costs 

Management Response· 

10-01 

Financial Reporting - Accounting Records 

During our examination of the Municipality's accounting system, we noted that it does not 
summarize the transactions in a formal General Ledger, in order to properly record and account for 
the transactions of all of its Governmental Funds (Local, State and Federal funds). Also, the 
Municipality's accounting system did not provide to produce its Governmental Wide Financial 
Statements. 

Chapter VIII, Article 8.010 of the State Act Number 81 of August 30, 1991 states that the 
Municipality should maintain an effective and updated accounting system. 

The Municipality did not establish effective internal control over the transactions recorded on its 
accounting records. Also, the accounting data is not summarized in the form of a double-entry 
general ledger record. 

The Municipality's accounting system did not provide update and complete financial information 
that present the financial position and the result of operations and the change in fund balances. 
Such information is necessary to take management decisions. 

We recommend that the Municipality should implement internal control and procedures in order to 
maintain an accounting system that contains information pertaining to authorizations, obligations, 
unobligated balances, assets, liabilities, outlays or expenditures, interfund transactions, etc. 

None 

and Corrective Action The Municipality maintains two set of accounting records; a manual system and a computerized 
system provided in the past by the Office of the Commissioner of Municipal Affairs (OCAM). 
Actually, all of the transactions were recorded in both systems, but the manual system is the 
primary financial records for financial statements preparation purposes at the end of each fiscal 
year due to the fact that the computerized system real accounts balances carried forward from 
prior years were affected by accounting errors in the first years of the system operation. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section 11- Financial Statements Findings 

Finding Reference 

Management Response 
and Corrective Action 
(Continued) 

10-01 (Continued) 

Nevertheless, as part of the corrective action plan, the Commissioner of Municipal Affairs 
("OCAM") consider alternatives to improve the accounting system, including the acquisition of new 
accounting software, and therefore, we will hope to solve our accounting system condition in a 
near future. Although, the Legislature of the Commonwealth Government of Puerto Rico has 
appropriated funds for the design and implementation of a new system, no further action has been 
taken on this matter. 

Implementation Date: Not available at moment 

Responsible Person: Nestor R. Alicea 
Finance Department Director 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section 11- Financial Statements Findings 

Finding Reference 10-02 

Requirement Expenditures for Goods and Services and Accounts Payables­
Purchasing and receiving 

Statement of Condition We performed a cash disbursements test and examined twelve (12) payments which belonged to 
General Fund, four (4) which belonged to Law Number 43 account, eleven (11) which belonged to 
Permanent Improvements account, one (1) which belonged to Municipality Improvements account, 
five (5) which belonged to Community Facilities Loans and Grants (AFI), six (6) which belonged to 
Joint Resolution, fifteen (15) which belonged to Disaster Grant, and six (6) which belonged to 
Community Development Block Grants - State's Program (CDBG). The following will summarize 
the internal control exceptions noted: 

Criteria 

a. In one (1) payment which belonged to General Fund, one (1) which belonged to Joint 
Resolutions, one (1) which belonged to Community Development Block Grants - State's 
Program, one (1) which belonged to Community Facilities Loans and Grants (AFI), one (1) 
which belonged to Law Number 43 account and two (2) which belonged to Disaster Grant the 
disbursement vouchers did not include the signature of the Pre-Intervention Officer; 

b. In three (3) payments which belonged to Community Facilities Loans and Grants (AFI), one 
(1) which belonged to Law Number 43 account, three (3) which belonged to Permanent 
Improvements account and three (3) which belonged to Disaster Grant the invoice did not 
include the certification that the Municipality or any Municipality's employee will benefit from 
the goods or services received under contract. 

C. In two (2) payments which belonged to General Fund, the invoice was not included with the 
supporting documents along the disbursement voucher. 

d. In one (1) payment which belonged to Community Development Block Grants -State's 
Program and one (1) which belonged to a Joint Resolution the disbursement vouchers did not 
include the signature and date it was approved by the Mayor. 

e. In one (1) payment which belonged to Joint Resolutions the documents along the 
disbursement voucher were not marked as paid. 

The Revised Regulations on Basic Standards for the Municipalities of Puerto Rico establish in the 
Chapter Four (4) that the Finance Director will be responsible to account and prepare 
disbursements through documents duly prepared and certified, including sufficient evidential 
matter to support the transactions. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section 11- Financial Statements Findings 

Finding Reference 

Cause of Condition 

Effect of Condition 

Recommendation 

Questioned Costs 

Management Response 
and Corrective Action 

10-02 (Continued) 

The Municipality internal control procedures failed to assure that all transactions include all the 
required documentation and approvals. 

The Municipality is not in compliance with Chapter Four (4) of the Revised Regulations on Basic 
Standards for the Municipalities of Puerto Rico. 

We recommend that the Municipality should improve its internal control and procedures in order to 
assure that the disbursement vouchers contain all the necessary supporting documents before 
making the payments and are available for examination. 

None 

Management will instruct the Finance Department staff (including the Official Payer, the Pre­
interventor, the Department Accountant, the Department Secretary, etc.) to strengthen the 
procedures established in the regulation, in order to assure that the disbursement vouchers 
contain all the necessary supporting documents and approvals before making the payments. Also, 
the Municipality instruct its personnel to assure that proper filing of documents are performed so 
that disbursement vouchers and their justificants are available for examination at any time. 

Implementation Date: June,2011 

Responsible Person: Nestor R. Alicea 
Finance Department Director 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2010 

Section 111- Major Federal Award Program Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding Reference 

Programs 

Requirement 

Statement of Condition 

Criteria 

Cause of Condition 

Effect of Condition 

Recommendation 

Questioned Costs 

Management Response 
and Correction Action 

10-03 

Section 8 Lower Income Housing Assistance Program-Section 8 Moderate Rehabilitation 
(CFDA 14.856) U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 

Special Test - Establishment and Maintenance of a Replacement Reserve 

In our audit process, we noted the following situation: 

a) We could not identify that a replacement reserve was properly established, required monthly 
deposits were made, and disbursements were only for approved purposes. 

Code of Federal Regulations 24, Section 880.602 (a) states that a replacement reserve must be 
established and maintained in an interest-bearing account to aid in funding extraordinary 
maintenance and repair and replacement of capital items. 

The Municipality controls and procedures failed to assure that a replacement reserve was 
establish in an interest-bearing account as required by Federal Regulation for the purpose of 
extraordinary maintenance and repairs and replacement of capital items. 

The Municipality is not in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations 24, section 880.602 (a) 
and 880.601 (b). 

We recommend management to improve monitoring procedures to assure that the owner of the 
project establish and maintain a replacement reserve, make the required deposits to the reserve 
and perform all repair and maintenance functions (including ordinary and extraordinary 
maintenance), and replacement of capital items, as stated in the federal regulation. 

None 

The Program will establish a procedure to assure and monitor the required deposit by the owner to 
cover the property's maintenance and repair. 

Implementation Date: June,2011 

Responsible Person: Luis A. Torres 
Section 8 Program Coordinator 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section III - Major Federal Award Program Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding Reference 

Programs 

10-04 

Section 8 Lower Income Housing Assistance Program-Section 8 Moderate Rehabilitation 
(CFDA 14.856) U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 

Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers Program (CFDA 14.871); U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Requirement Special Test - Selection from the Section 8 Waiting List 

Statement of Condition In our Waiting List test, we noted the following situation: 

Criteria 

Cause of Condition 

Effect of Condition 

Recommendation 

a. We could not identify the process of the opening of a new Waiting List and could not verify the 
process of admission of new participants admitted in the programs. 

b. The Waiting List did not include the racial or ethnic designation of the head of household. 

Code of Federal Regulations 24, Sections 982.54 (d) and 982.201 through 982.207 states the 
waiting list procedures and that the selection from the waiting list generally occurs when the PHA 
notifies a family, whose names reaches the top of the waiting list, to come in to verify eligibility for 
admission. 

The Municipality internal control procedures failed to assure that the waiting list include all 
information required by Federal Regulation and that the participants were selected from the top of 
the waiting list. 

The Municipality is not in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations 24, sections 982.54 (d) 
and 982.201 through 982.207. 

We recommend management to improve monitoring procedures to assure that the participants are 
admitted to the program or are provided the opportunity to be admitted to the program according 
with the federal regulation. 

Also, we recommend management to establish control procedures to maintain a waiting list with all 
information required by the Federal Regulation (applicant name, family unit size, date and time of 
application, qualification for any local preference and ethnic deSignation of the head of household). 
This control must permit proper tracing of participants selected in the waiting list in order to assure 
the selection from the top of the waiting list. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section III - Major Federal Award Program Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding Reference 10·04 (Continued) 

Questioned Costs None 

Management Response 
and Correction Action This situation was due to a break and entry robbery in the program's facilities. We have reinforced 

the security of the files and the personal information inside the premises and expect that this 
situation will not occur again. Nevertheless, the program has the participant list in hard copy and in 
a manual list. 

Implementation Date: June 2011 

Responsible Person: Luis A. Torres 
Federal Programs Department Director 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section III - Major Federal Award Program Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding Reference 

Program 

Requirement 

10-05 

Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers Program (CFDA 14.871) U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Special Test - Depository Agreements 

Statement of Condition During our verification, we noted that the Municipality did not comply with the compliance 
requirement of Depository Agreements. The PHA is required to enter into depositary agreement 
with their financial institutions in the form required by HUD. (Form HUD-51999) 

Criteria 

Cause of Condition 

Effect of Condition 

Recommendation 

Questioned Costs 

Management Response 
and Corrective Action 

Code of Federal Regulations 24, Subpart D, 982.156 states. (c) The PHA must enter into an 
agreement with the depositary in the form required by HUD. (d) If required under a written freeze 
notice from HUD to the depositary: (i) The depositary may not permit any withdrawal by the PHA of 
funds held under the depositary agreement unless expressly authorized by written notice from 
HUD to the depositary; and (ii) The depositary must permit withdrawals of such funds by HUD. (2) 
HUD must send the PHA a copy of the freeze notice from HUD to the depositary. 

The program is not performing an effective review of compliance requirement that are required by 
HUD. 

The PHA is not in compliance with laws and established regulation as prescribed by HUD. 

Procedures should be implemented to ascertain that the PHA complies with the established 
Federal Regulation, as prescribed by HUD. 

None 

The Program will make a procedure to comply with the preparation of Form HUD- 51999, 
Depository Agreement. The Municipality will submit a corrective action plan outlining this finding to 
be corrected in a detailed manner no later than end the fiscal year 2011. 

Implementation Date: June 2011 

Responsible Person: Luis A. Torres 
Federal Programs Department Director 

64 



COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section 111- Major Federal Award Program Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding Reference 

Program 

Requirement 

10-06 

Community Development Block Grants - State's Program (CFDA No. 14.228); U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development; Pass through the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico - Office of Commissioner of Municipal Affairs (OCAM) 

Allowable Activities 

Statement of Condition During our audit, the Municipality did not maintain Housing Rehabilitation records for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2010, to present the position and the results of operations of the Program. 

Criteria 

Cause of Condition 

Effect of Condition 

Recommendation 

Questioned Costs 

Code of Federal Regulations 24, Section 570.506 (b) state that at a minimum, the grantee should 
maintain records demonstrating that each activity undertaken meets one of the three national 
objectives of the CDBG Program, i.e., benefit low- and moderate-income persons, prevent or 
eliminate slums or blight, or meet community development needs having a particular urgency. 
Also, Code of Federal Regulations 24, Section 570.506 (b) {9} states that when CDBG- State 
Program funds are used for residential rehabilitation activity to aid in the prevention or elimination 
of slums or blight in a slum or blighted area, the grantee must maintain records to support the local 
definition of "substandard", must document a pre-rehabilitation inspection report describing the 
deficiencies in each structure to be rehabilitated, and must document the details and scope of 
CDBG assisted rehabilitation, by structure. 

In addition, the Municipality has an operational guide that includes all procedures and program's 
requirements for housing rehabilitation activities. 

The Municipality's controls and procedures failed to assure that all participant's files, regarding 
housing rehabilitation activities, were duly documented as required by regulation. 

The Municipality is not in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations 24, Section 570.506 (b), 
Section 570.506 (b) {9}, and with the operational guide. 

We recommend Management to instruct and monitor program staff to created file follow 
procedures established by the Program, regarding housing rehabilitation activities. This should 
include completion of all eligibility and inspections forms established in the operational guide. 

None 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section 111- Major Federal Award Program Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding Reference 

Management Response 
and Corrective Action 

10-06 (Continued) 

As part of our corrective action plan, we gave specific instructions to the program staff to assure 
that the procedures established by the regulation are followed. Also, the program will monitor its 
staff for compliance with its regulations. 

Implementation Date: 

Responsible Person: 

June 2011 

Jimmy Delucca Guzman 
Federal Program Director 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section 111- Major Federal Award Program Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding Reference 

Program 

Requirement 

10-07 

Community Development Block Grants - State's Program (CFDA No. 14.228); U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development; Pass through the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico - Office of Commissioner of Municipal Affairs (OCAM) 

Allowable Activities 

Statement of Condition We performed a housekeeper activities test of ten (10) participant's files and found the following 
exceptions: 

Criteria 

Cause of Condition 

Effect of Condition 

Recommendation 

Questioned Costs 

a) In ten (10) participant's files, we did not find evidence that demonstrate if the program staff 
coordinator visited the participant housing unit when only the participant was in the house to 
perform an interview to evaluate the quality of services. 

b) In ten (10) participant's files, we noted that the Service Coordinator did not perform the visit to 
the applicant housing unit to verify the location of it. 

c) In ten (10) participant's files, we noted that, as part of the visits procedures, the Service 
Coordinator did not document in the Form OCAM-AH-006, the housekeeper performance. 

Code of Federal Regulations 24, Section 570.484 states that the Municipality must assure that the 
program funds benefit very low, low- and moderate income persons and retain documentation 
justifying its certification. Also, the Municipality has an operational guide that includes all 
procedures and program's requirements for housekeeper activities. 

The Municipality's controls and procedures failed to assure that the program staff follows the 
procedures includes in the operational guide, in order to comply with the program requirements. 

The Municipality is not in compliance with the Code of Federal Regulations 24, Section 570.484 
and with the operational guide. 

We recommended the program staff to follow the procedures established in the procedures 
manual, including the use of the forms included on it. 

None 
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COMMONWEAL TH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section 111- Mayor Federal Award Program Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding Reference 10-07 (Continued) 

Management Response 
and Corrective Action We expect to assign a Program staff with the responsibilities to maintain the participants' files in 

compliance the Program regulations (to follow all the procedures and to use all forms specified in 
the procedures guide). We are going to discuss the procedures guide "Guia Operacional para la 
Prestaci6n del Servicio de Auxiliares en el Hogar" with the Program staff and with the municipal 
employees assigned to the Municipal Elderly Affairs Department and enforce its content with 
respect to on-site visits. 

Implementation Date: 

Responsible Person: 

June 2011 

Jimmy Delucca Guzman 
Federal Program Director 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section 111- Major Federal Award Program Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding Reference 

Program 

Requirement 

10-08 

Community Development Block Grants - State's Program (CFDA No. 14.228); U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development; Pass through the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico - Office of Commissioner of Municipal Affairs (OCAM) 

Procurement - Contract Provisions 

Statement of Condition During our contract provision test, we verified four (4) construction contracts formalized during the 
fiscal year 2009-2010 and we noted following exceptions: 

Criteria 

Cause of Condition 

Effect of Condition 

Recommendation 

a) Three (3) contracts did not include the provision for contractual remedies when contractor 
violates contract term. 

b) Three (3) contracts did not include provision for granting access to GAO or other federal 
agency to books and supporting documents. 

c) Three (3) contracts did not include provision for retention of all required records for three (3) 
years. 

d) One (1) contract did not include the provision for compliance with Executive Order 11246 
"Equal Employment Opportunity". 

OMS Common Rules, Subpart I, Section _.36 (b) requires that all purchase orders and contracts 
include all clauses required by Federal Statutes, executive orders and implementing regulations. 

No properly revision of contract clauses for updates or made changes in contract clauses, if 
applicable. 

The Municipality is not in compliance with OMS Common Rules, Subpart I, Section _.36 (b). 

We recommend that the Municipality should strengthen its procedures in order to assure that the 
contracts contain all provisions requested by federal agencies. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Section'" - Major Federal Award Program Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding Reference 10-08 (Continued) 

Questioned Costs None 

Management Response 
and Corrective Action The Program Director is taking appropriate corrective action measurements to ensure that all 

contracts include the provisions required by Federal and State regulations, including those 
mentioned in this finding. 

Implementation Date: June 2011 

Responsible Person: Luis A. Torres 
Federal Program Director 
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Original 
Finding CFDA No. 
Number 

09-03 14.856 
& 

14.871 

09-04 14.871 

09-05 14.228 

09-06 14.228 

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Current Status of Prior Audit Findings 

In our Waiting List test, we noted the following situation: During the ~ear, the Municigal 
Housing Office was robbed. Several documents and grograms' egui[2ment were taken 
from the gremises, including comguters where the grogram ke[2t the waiting list. We 
could not verif~ the grocess of admission of new gartici[2ants in the grograms due to 
this situation. 

No corrective action was taken. The auditors reissued the finding for the current year. 
Finding Reference 10-04 

During our verification, the Municigalit~ did not gerform the reguired Housing Qualit~ 
Control re-insgections during the fiscal ~ear 2008-2009. 

Corrective action was taken 

During our audit, the Municigalit~ did not maintain Housing Rehabilitation records for 
the fiscal ~ear ended June 30, 2009, to gresent the gosition and the results of 
ogerations of the Program. 

No corrective action was taken. The auditors reissued the finding for the current year. 
Finding Reference 10-06 

We gerformed a housekeeger activities test of ten (10} garticigant's files and found the 
following excegtion: In one (1} [2articigant's files, we did not find evidence that 
demonstrate if the grogram staff visited at least two (2} times ger month the garticigant 
housing unit to ensure the gualit~ of services. In ten (10} [2articigant's file, we noted that 
the Service Coordinator did not gerformed visit to the agglicant housing unit to verif~ 
location of it. In two (2} gartici[2ant's files, we noted that, as gart of the visits 
grocedures, the Service Coordinator did not document in the Form OCAM-AH-006, the 
housekeeger gerformance. 

No corrective action was taken. The auditors reissued the finding for the current year. 
Finding Reference 10-07 
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Original 
Finding 
Number 

09-07 

09-08 

08-06 

08-06 

08-07 

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

CFDA No. Current Status of Prior Audit Findings 

14.228 During our Cash Management testl we noted that the Municigality reguested funds that 
were not disbursed on a reasonable lagse of time. We selected a samgle of six {6} 
fund reguisitions {a total of ~529}19} and found the following excegtion: In three {3} 
fund reguisitions {a total of ~1751127)1 we observed that the Municigali!y made the 
disbursements between six (6) and thirty six (36) days after the degosits. 

Corrective action was taken 

14.228 During our Davis-Bacon Act test of one (1) construction grojectl we noted that the 
Municigality did not have evidence to determine if the contractor comglied with the 
disgositions established in the Davis Bacon Act. 

Corrective action was taken 

14.856 The waiting list was not gregared according with the federal and local regulation. This 
& list did not include; the dates and the time of agglication l gualification for any local 

14.871 greference and racial or ethnic designation of the head of household; 

Corrective action was taken. 

14.856 The auditors gerformed examined nine (9) files related to new garticigants admitted in 
& the grograms during the fiscal year ended on June 301 2008 [three (3) related to 

14.871 Section 8 Moderate Rehabilitation and six (6) related to Section 8 Housing Choice 
Vouchers]. We noted that the PHA did not maintain evidence that demonstrate that 
these garticigants were selected from the Waiting List. 

No corrective action was taken. The auditors reissued the finding for the current year. 
Finding Reference 10-04. 

14.228 The auditors gerformed a housing rehabilitation test of ten (10) garticigant files and 
found the following excegtions: In one (1) garticigant's file l we did not identify 
documental evidence that confirms the disabilities of the agglicant In two (2) 
garticigant's files l the rehabilitation contract did not include the deficiencies to be 
corrected; In one (1) garticigant's file l the agglicant eligibility determination was not 
comgleted; In the ten (10) garticigant's filesl we did not observe evidence of the 
Program Insgector's initial l intermediate and final visits. 
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Original 
Finding 
Number 

08-08 

08-10 

07-05 

07-07 

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
MUNICIPALITY OF ARROYO 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

CFDA No. Current Status of Prior Audit Findings 

No corrective action was taken. The auditors reissued the finding for the current year. 
Finding Reference 10-06. 

14.228 The auditors (;1erformed of housekee(;1er activities test of eight (8) (;1artici(;1ant's files and 
found the following exce(;1tion: in eight (8) (;1artici(;1ant's filesl we did not find evidence 
that demonstrate if the (;1rogram staff visited at least two (2) times (;1er month the 
(;1artici(;1ant housing unit to ensure the quality of services. 

No corrective action was taken. The auditors reissued the finding for the current year. 
Finding Reference 10-07. 

14.228 During the Davis-Bacon Act test of five (5) construction (;1rojectsl we noted that the 
Munici(;1ality did not (;1erform (;1rocedures in order to determine if the contractors 
com(;1lied with the dis(;1ositions established in the Davis Bacon Act; contractor's laborers 
interviews were not made and contractor's weekly (;1ayrolls were not requested during 
construction (;1eriod 

Corrective action was taken 

14.871 In the Waiting List Testl the auditors did not obtain evidence that demonstrate if the 
selection of four (4) (;1artici(;1ants admitted in the Program during the fiscal year 2006-
2007 was in accordance with the waiting list (;1olicies established in the administrative 
(;1lan. 

The audit finding does not warrant further action because two years have passed since 
the audit report in which the finding occurred was submitted to the Federal 
clearinghouse. 

14.228 The auditors (;1erformed a housing rehabilitation test of nine (9) (;1artici(;1ant files and 
found the following exce(;1tions: (a) In two (2) (;1artici(;1ant's files l the auditors did not 
identify evidence of the (;1re-rehabilitation ins(;1ection; (b) In five (5) (;1artici(;1ant's files l the 
auditors did not found evidence that demonstrated if the deficiencies to be corrected 
were incor(;1orated into a rehabilitation contract; (c) In nine (9) (;1artici(;1ant's files l the 
a(;1(;1licant eligibili!y determination was not documented; (d) In nine (9) (;1artici(;1ant's files l 

the auditors did not observed evidence of the (;1rogram's ins(;1ector final visit. 

The audit finding does not warrant further action because two years have passed since 
the audit report in which the finding occurred was submitted to the Federal 
clearinghouse. 
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14.228 During the Davis-Bacon Act test of three (3} construction [2rojects l the auditors noted 
that the Munici[2ality did not [2erform the reguired visits for monitoring the classifications 
of the workers and the wage rates [2aid. Also 1 the weekly [2ayrolls [2rovided by the 
contractor were not monitored to verify the com[2liance with the [2revailing wage rates. 

The audit finding does not warrant further action because two years have passed since 
the audit report in which the finding occurred was submitted to the Federal 
clearinghouse. 

93.575 During the examinationl the auditors noted that the Munici[2ality did not maintainl for the 
Child Care and Develo[2ment Block Grant Programl a reliable set of accounting records 
that [2resent the financial [2osition of the [2rogram and the results of its o[2erations. 

The audit finding does not warrant further action because two years have passed since 
the audit report in which the finding occurred was submitted to the Federal 
clearinghouse. 
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